
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 6 April 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
March 2017.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Shared Service for Procurement Services 9 - 12

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

5  Bestwood Country Park Collaborative Agreement 13 - 62

Report of the Service Manager, Parks and Streetcare.

6  South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy 63 - 118

Report of the Service Manger Economic Development and Service Manager 
Revenues and Welfare Support.

7  Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal 119 - 214

Report of the Service Manager Planning Policy.

8  Forward Plan 215 - 218

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

9  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

10  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

11  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 9 March 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Jenny 
Hollingsworth

Officers in Attendance: H. Barrington, M. Hill, J. Robinson, L. Parnell

75   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Payne 
and Jenny Hollingsworth.

76   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY AND 16 FEBRUARY 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

77   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillor Barnes declared a pecuniary interest in “Changes to Outside 
Body Representation” as the spouse of Councillor Sandra Barnes who is 
a subject of the report and would leave the room during consideration of 
the item. 

78   GEDLING CONVERSATION AND SATISFACTION SURVEY 2017 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
presented the report, which has been circulated prior to the meeting, 
seeking agreement for the programme of activities for the Gedling 
Conversation and Satisfaction Survey 2017. 

RESOLVED: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



That the programme of activities for the Gedling Conversation and 
Satisfaction Survey 2017 be approved.

79   CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION 

Councillor Barnes left the meeting. 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
seeking authorisation for changes to the Council’s representation on the 
Board of Gedling Homes and on Constable’s Field Foundation.

RESOLVED that:

1) Councillor Sandra Barnes is appointed as one of the Council’s 
representatives on the Board Of Gedling Homes to replace 
Councillor Gregory; and that

2) Michael Bolton is appointed as a Trustee of the Constable’s Field 
Foundation to replace Councillor Wheeler.

80   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Barnes entered the meeting. 

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Public Protection team had undertaken partnership working 
with Childrens’ Services to address issues of concern regarding a 
family’s living conditions. 

 Recent recruitment to posts within the Public Protection team had 
been successful and seen posts filled by experienced 
professionals. 

 The cross-party working group who had worked on the 
International Women’s Month programme should be commended. 
A series of events celebrating women would take place across 
the Borough throughout March. 

 The Women’s Quilt Project to commemorate women killed by 
their partners between 2009 and 2015 and raise awareness of 
Domestic Violence had now launched. The concept was created 
locally and many local residents had been involved in the project. 
As a result, there was an interest in the project’s nationwide tour 
beginning in the Borough. 

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Councillors Bailey Jay, Clarke, Gregory and Truscott had recently 
commissioned the Men in Sheds group to build a number of bird 

Page 6



boxes for Gedling Country Park using their Community Initiatives 
Funds. 

 Consideration was being given to ways to boost sales 
opportunities for the Men in Sheds group. The Portfolio Holder 
had written to Age UK and consideration was being given to 
potential pop up show opportunities. 

 Gedling Play Forum has received a large donation of cupcake 
trays. The Portfolio Holder had been assisting the group to 
distribute the trays to local schools and community groups. The 
Portfolio Holder and Mayor had been invited to bake with a 
number of the recipients. The Portfolio Holder had been in touch 
with Tesco regarding donation of ingredients. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Wellbeing)

 A new intern had recently begun work at Bonington Theatre. 
 The Bonington Theatre now has a satellite in place to allow the 

theatre to live broadcast events from elsewhere. 
 Direct debits had been introduced for swimming lessons. 
 A health and wellbeing “Keep Me Posted” page had been 

created. 
 The Clinical Commissioning Group had recently produced a self 

care guide listing treatments that would no longer be funded and 
would need to be accessed or purchased over the counter from 
pharmacies. 

 A really popular mental health befriending service is being run at 
Arnold Methodist Church. 

 The Borough Council will launch a Senior’s Council later this 
month. 

 The housing needs service continues to see a high level of 
demand for emergency and temporary housing. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 The Council had recently signed a deal with the County Council to 
take over maintenance of Bestwood Country Park. 

 The garden waste scheme has been launched for the forthcoming 
financial year. 

 Work on the Gedling Country Park visitor centre was ongoing.
 The Portfolio Holder, along with Councillors Clarke, Gregory and 

Payne, had recently toured the Borough with Parks and Street 
Care officers to look at street cleansing issues. While the team 
are doing a good job, it is clear that a large number of people 
continue to drop litter. Consideration was to be given to publicity 
around littering. 

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

Page 7



 The Leader expressed his thanks to all of those who took part in 
the recent “Spring Clean” event. 

 The graffiti artist who had recently vandalised property across the 
Borough had been convicted and given a suspended sentence. 

 The Council’s “Keep Me Posted” system now has over 25,000 
subscribers. The “Keep Me Posted” bulletins had been well 
received and attendance at events at the Bonington Theatre that 
had been publicised within it had increased. 

 The Gedling Access Road and nearby housing development 
plans continue to progress. 

 Serious issues with road conditions across the Borough were 
being bought to the Leader’s attention. The Leader informed 
Members that the number to report potholes or other road 
damage to the County Council, who have responsibility over 
Highways, was 0300 500 80 80.

81   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Barnfather commented on the recent opening of “The Pit”, a 
micro pub in Newstead within the former sports pavilion. The opening 
had also been attended by the Mayor, who had officially opened the pub, 
and Councillor Barnes. 

Councillor Barnfather wished to inform Members of what a great night it 
had been for the community, particularly given that the majority of the 
work had been undertaken on a voluntary basis by people within the 
community. 

82   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.25 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Shared Service for Procurement Services

Date: 6 April 2017

Author: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Finance

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To provide Members with a proposal to enter into a shared service arrangement 
for the provision of procurement services with the Nottinghamshire and 
Derbyshire Procurement Unit (NDPU) hosted by Bassetlaw District Council.   

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background

1.1 The Council currently has an arrangement with Rushcliffe Borough 
Council for the provision of a procurement advice service.  Rushcliffe 
currently employs a full-time Procurement Officer, and his time and cost 
is split 50:50 with Gedling.

1.2 In November 2016, notice was given to the Council that this arrangement 
would cease as the officer concerned was returning to a full-time position 
at Rushcliffe.  There are therefore no TUPE considerations for Gedling.

1.3 Whilst initial consideration was given to not recruiting another 
procurement officer, the Council would face a significantly increased risk 
of legal challenge, caused by non-procurement specialists undertaking 
contract work, and not abiding by the EU Public Contract Regulations 
2015.  In addition to this, potential efficiencies could be missed due to 
poor procurement and contract management, and officers not having the 
expertise to utilise framework arrangements and not achieving best value.  

Proposal

2.1 There is a lot of evidence of local authorities sharing pro
[...]
ys.

3.2 A further option is to recruit our own in-house procurement officer. This 
would be acceptable, but the cost of employing an officer would be much 
greater than the current proposal, and inter-council working may still be a 
problem resulting in a lack of efficiencies.

Financial Implications

4.1 The annual cost of the existing arrangement with Rushcliffe is £21,900.  
The annual cost of the new arrangements will be £36,000, but officers are 
confident that this will be recouped through better procurement 
processes, wider advertising of tender opportunities, and economies of 
scale.

4.2 It is worth noting that the annual contribution to the unit is based on open-
book principles and if savings are made then there will either be a 
redistribution back to the constituent authorities or a surplus will be 
carried forward into the following year which will reduce the contribution 
needed.

Appendices

5 None.

Background Papers

6 None.

Page 11



Recommendations

THAT:

a) The Cabinet agrees to the proposal to enter into a shared service 
arrangement for the provision of procurement services via the 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Procurement Unit (NDPU) hosted by 
Bassetlaw District Council.

b) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance be authorised to 
represent Gedling Borough Council on the Joint Procurement Board as 
part of the shared service arrangement.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that an efficient procurement service is provided to Council 
employees and that all relevant legislation and guidance is followed.

To ensure the Council are represented on the Joint Procurement Board who 
make strategic decisions about the operation of the Joint Procurement Unit and 
monitor the Unit’s performance.

Page 12



Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Bestwood Country Park Collaborative Agreement

Date: 6 April 2017

Author: Service Manager, Parks and Street Care

Wards Affected

Bestwood St Albans Ward 

Purpose

1 To obtain approval to enter into a collaborative arrangement with Nottinghamshire 
County Council for the joint management of general operations and the visitor offer at 
Bestwood Country Park. (“the collaborative arrangement”)

2. To obtain authorisation for the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
to negotiate and conclude a collaborative agreement to facilitate the collaborative 
arrangement.  

Key Decision

3. This is not a key decision. 

Background

4. Local Authorities have the power under s.7 of the Countryside Act 1968 to provide 
country parks on any site in the countryside appearing to them to be suitable to be 
adapted to provide a country park.  Bestwood Country Park is an area of informal 
recreation and nature conservation, comprising 690 acres, in an urban fringe location 
on the northern border of Nottingham.  It is well used by Nottinghamshire people, and 
enjoys the support of two active Friends groups.  Gedling Borough’s and County 
Council’s ambition for Bestwood Country Park is to ensure its long term sustainability, 
and to maximise opportunities at the Park for visitors to participate in, appreciate and 
value their local landscape and heritage. 

5. Roughly two thirds of the Park’s land is owned by Nottinghamshire County Council and 
one third by Gedling Borough Council. Both Councils currently manage their land 
independently of the other (i.e. each Council independently carries out grounds 
maintenance, management of park buildings such as toilet blocks, and supports the 
activities of community groups operating on the site). 

Country Parks Service Transition   

6. Gedling Borough Council was approached in early 2015 by the County Council who 
were undertaking work to explore ways in which the revenue costs for Bestwood might 
be reduced against an anticipated medium term reduction in managerial capacity for 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



the Country Parks Service
[...]
cial savings required by the County Council whilst providing Gedling Borough 
Parks Service with the opportunity to achieve their budget in forthcoming years. whilst 
promoting the benefits of the park, its habitats and flora and fauna, and encouraging 
visitors to enjoy the health benefits of the park and its historic buildings.

14. The operation of the arrangement, underpinned by a formal collaborative agreement 
between the parties, will be actively monitored and managed by both Councils through 
the establishment of regular quarterly joint meetings.  

Proposal.

15 That Gedling Borough Council enter into a collaborative arrangement with 
Nottinghamshire County Council for the joint management of general operations and 
the visitor offer at Bestwood Country Park for an initial period of five years with an 
option to extend up to 5 years. 

16. That the collaborative arrangement is formalised through a collaborative agreement 
between the Councils, and that authority to negotiate and conclude the agreement be 
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in consultation with 
the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 

17. That annual reports are brought to Cabinet updating members on the performance of 
the collaborative arrangement. 

Alternative Options 

18 The Council could choose not to enter into the collaborative agreement, and continue 
to maintain only the land in Gedling’s ownership which will prevent the projects 

Page 15



progression. This would result in the County Council requirement to search for another 
partner to work with. However, this opportunity provides a significant opportunity for 
good partnership working and will go towards helping Parks and Street Care Services 
achieve their budget in forthcoming years. It is also seen as a way to ensure that the 
benefits of the Park are maximised for its users.

Financial Implications 

19. The Revenue and Capital budgets for the delivery of the Bestwood Country Park 
collaborative agreement were approved by Council on 1 March 2017.  A capital budget 
of £46,000 was approved for the purchase of a vehicle and the equipment required to 
enable the delivery of the agreed services; and the net annual revenue efficiency 
savings from this partnership are estimated at £35,000.

Appendices

20 Appendix 1 Draft Maintenance Schedule 

Background Papers

None

Recommendation(s)

21 Cabinet members are recommended to:

a) approve the establishment of a collaborative arrangement between 
Nottinghamshire County Council and Gedling Borough Council for the  joint 
management of general operations and visitor offer at Bestwood Country Park.

b) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in consultation 
with the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services to 
negotiate and conclude a collaborative agreement to facilitate the collaborative 
arrangement. 

Reasons for Recommendations

22. To support Parks and Street Care Services in achieving their budget in forthcoming 
years, as agreed by Full Council  Whilst promoting the health and wellbeing benefits of 
the park and its historic buildings, its habitats and flora and fauna, for leisure, 
recreational and outdoor educational activities for the residents of Gedling Borough..

23. To ensure that the future arrangements for the management of the Park support its 
effective, safe and sustainable operation, and that its overall visitor offer is properly 
supported. And to enable the Council to maintain the site which falls within its Borough 
Boundary, and provide a contractual mechanism for quality control.  

Page 16



Bestwood Country Park

Cooperation Agreement – Landscape Audit and 
Grounds Maintenance Schedule 2017 – 2022

P
age 17



BESTWOOD COUNTRY PARK LANDSCAPE AUDIT & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2017 - 2022

March 2017. Page 2

I. CONTEXT..............................................................................................
[...]

TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS
FINANCIAL PLAN SUMMARY

  

    

P
age 62



Report to Cabinet

Subject:   South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy

Date: 6 April 2017

Author: Joint report of the Service Managers for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration and Revenues and Welfare Support

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

The Council is legally required to undertake a review of homelessness and 
publish a homelessness strategy at least every five years. 

This report sets out to update Members on the development of the South 
Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-2021 following wider consultation 
and prior to final drafting.

It is proposed that a presentation is made to Cabinet in the Autumn with the final 
draft.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Background

1.1 The three Boroughs of Broxtowe, Gedling and Rushcliffe have strategic 
responsibility for meeting our legislative requirements under the 
Homelessness Act 2002.  

1.2 Section 1(4) of the Homelessness Act 2002 requires Local Authorities 
to undertake a review of homelessness and publish a new 
homelessness strategy within a period of 5 years beginning with the 
day on which their last homelessness strategy was published.  

1.3  This is the second joint homelessness strategy and review for the three 
Boroughs. The last joint homelessness strategy and review was 
published in 2013. The three Councils have utilised the joint 
homelessness strategy and action plan to promote and focus effective 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



partnership working across the three areas including multi agency 
working through the South Nottinghamshire Inter Agency 
Homelessness Forum, the body which monitors progress on the action 
plan. 

The Homelessness Strategy sets out a pro-active approach to 
preventing homelessness working in partnership with neighbouring 
Councils and other key partners including those with a skills, education 
and training remit to ensure a holistic approach. This is at a time of 
increasing pressure on ho
[...]
d Rushcliffe 
Borough Councils in many aspects of housing and are able to pool 
resources; many statutory and voluntary sector agencies work across the 
area so they only need a single channel of engagement rather than three 
separate relationships and Nottinghamshire County Council treats the 
three boroughs as a single area for the purposes of commissioning 
housing related support services. The strategy could be produced on an 
individual authority basis, however, this would reduce the opportunities for 
joint working across the three authorities and also have capacity 
implications

Financial Implications 

4.1 Delivery of the annual Action Plan will be contained within existing 
approved budgets.  Any additional plans/projects  will be delivered subject 

Page 67



to securing  budget approval and will identify external funding streams as 
appropriate.

Appendices

5.1

5.2

South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan 

South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy consultation responses

Background Papers

6.1 South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy 2013-2017

Recommendation(s)

That Members:

a) Note the progress on the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy. 

b) Agree that the strategy is presented again to Cabinet later in the year in its 
final format so seek approval to publish once the implications of the 
Homelessness Reduction Bill are fully known.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that the Executive is updated on the progress made to implement a 
new homelessness strategy.

Page 68



1

South Nottinghamshire 
Homelessness Strategy 

2017-2021

P
age 69



2

Contents

Foreword

Introduction

Homelessness in South Nottinghamshire – key findings

Where we want to be: the challenges, opportunities and priorities

Delivering the homelessness strategy

The Homelessness Action Plan

P
age 70



3

Councillors Foreword 

As the Housing Portfolio Holders for Broxtowe, Gedling and Rushcliffe Councils, we are pleased to introduce
[...]
dated in a few years to ensure it is a high-quality working 
document, and that development and decision-makers are guided by the plan at an 
early stage. One comment suggested ‘The Meadows’ be considered within the 
management plan. Other comments provided additional information which will be 
considered appropriately and amended accordingly 

Next Steps

2. 16 Subject to Cabinet approval changes to the Conservation Area boundary must be 
notified to the Secretary of State (Communities) and advertised.

2. 17 The designation of a Conservation Area is not to prevent development but rather it 
is the purpose of the Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal together with the 
Management Plan to inform and manage planning decisions so that new 
development can take place within the Conservation Area without harming its 
special character and appearance.

Alternative Options

Not to approve the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan this would result in 
the Borough having less control over development in the Conservation Area.

Financial Implications 

Costs associated with advertising changes to the Conservation Area boundary can be met 
from existing budgets.

Appendices

Appendix A: Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses and GBC response

Appendix B Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

Background Papers

None

Recommendation

Page 123



It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) approve the appended Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan at Appendix B and the recommended boundary changes therein; and

b)  authorise the Service Manager of Planning Policy to notify the Secretary of State of the 
boundary changes, and advertise the boundary changes as required by statute.

Reasons for Recommendations

To approve the Conservation Appraisal and Management Plan for the purposes of planning 
guidance.

Page 124



APPENDIX A – Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses

1a. Do you agree with the proposals to exte
[...]
ises 

that in areas of high archaeological potential or an area which is likely to contain archaeological 

remains, new development proposals should take appropriate measures to either protect remains by 

preservation in situ, or where this is not justifiable or practical, applicants should provide for 

excavation, recording and archiving of the remains. 

12.2 Section 7 of the Conservation Area Appraisal has indicated that there is likely to be a good 

potential for below ground archaeology within the Conservation Area.  Consequently development 

proposals within the Conservation Area requiring excavation works should be preceded by a 

considered archaeological assessment and investigation in order to identify the potential of the site 

and prepare a suitable archaeological strategy.

Page 212



Consultation Draft                                                                          Woodborough Conservation Area

Conservation Area Character Appraisal & Management Plan

70Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan

Date: 6 April 2017

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough.

In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a r
[...]
abinet
11 May 2017

Woodborough 
Conservation Area 
Appraisal

Graeme Foster, Principal 
Planning Officer
Graeme.Foster@gedling.gov.uk 

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017.
	4 Shared Service for Procurement Services
	5 Bestwood Country Park Collaborative Agreement
	Enc. 1 for Bestwood Country Park Collaborative Agreement

	6 South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy
	Enc. 2 for South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy
	Enc. 3 for South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy

	7 Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal
	8 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 6 April 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Officers in Attendance: L Parnell, M Hill, J Robinson, D Wakelin, M Cryer, 
J Gray, J Sheil, P Whitworth and F Whyley

83   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None received.

84   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

85   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillor Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Bestwood 
Country Park Collaborative Agreement, as a member of the decision 
making body at Nottinghamshire County Council who had approved the 
agreement. 

86   WOODBOROUGH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

The Service Manager, Planning Policy, introduced the report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for the 
Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal including 
proposed boundary changes to the Conservation Area and approval of 
the Management Plan which is included within the appraisal.

RESOLVED to:

a) Approve the appended Woodborough Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and Management Plan and the 
recommended boundary changes therein; and



b)  Authorise the Service Manager of Planning Policy to notify the 
Secretary of State of the boundary changes, and advertise the 
boundary changes as required by statute.

87   SHARED SERVICE FOR PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval 
for the Council to enter into a Shared Service contract for Procurement 
Services through the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Procurement Unit. 

RESOLVED:

a) To agree to the proposal to enter into a shared service 
arrangement for the provision of procurement services via the 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Procurement Unit (NDPU) 
hosted by Bassetlaw District Council; and

b) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance be 
authorised to represent Gedling Borough Council on the Joint 
Procurement Board as part of the shared service arrangement.

88   BESTWOOD COUNTRY PARK COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT 

Councillor Clarke, having declared an interest in the item, left the 
meeting.

The Service Manager, Parks and Street Care, presented a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to enter into a 
collaborative arrangement with Nottinghamshire County Council for the 
joint management of general operations and the visitor offer at Bestwood 
Country Park. 

RESOLVED to:

a) approve the establishment of a collaborative arrangement 
between Nottinghamshire County Council and Gedling Borough 
Council for the management of general operations and visitor 
offer at Bestwood Country Park;

b) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services to negotiate and conclude a collaborative 
agreement to facilitate the collaborative arrangement; and 

c) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to 
represent Gedling Borough Council on the Governance Board 
established as part of the collaborative agreement to oversee the 
collaborative arrangement. 



Councillor Clarke re-entered the meeting, 

89   SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

The Housing Strategy and Development Officer presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, updating Members on 
the development of the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy 
2017-2021following wider consultation and prior to final drafting

RESOLVED to:

a)Note the progress on the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness 
Strategy. 

b)   Agree that the strategy is presented again to Cabinet later in the 
year in its final format so seek approval to publish once the 
implications of the Homelessness Reduction Bill are fully known.

90   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

91   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 Customers can now change their circumstances for Council Tax 
online.

 Staff mileage and expense claims can now be made online.
 The Communications Team had recently led on arranging the 

Pride of Gedling Awards with Nottingham Evening Post, which 
were superb.

 The “Keep Me Posted” service was advertised when council tax 
bills were sent out. This resulted in an additional 1000 
subscribers.

 An April fool’s video about dog fouling posted to social media by 
the Communications Team had received 22,000 views and had 
appeared on 80,000+ Facebook timelines.

 The IT team had been working with the Department of Work and 
Pensions’ Job Centre to provide training and advice about 
computer use and providing information about grants to get a 
computer. 



Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The examination of the Local Plan has now concluded and the 
inspector had requested some updated information. 

 An application had been made to the Homes and Communities 
Agency capacity funding to be used to deliver a number of 
projects aimed at bringing forward land for development. 

 2 business engagement events, in Calverton and Arnold, had 
been held and had been well received. A further two events are 
planned to take place. 

 Industrial Strategy is out for consultation. 
 A consultation on East Midlands Trains services is ongoing and a 

specific consultation will take place in Netherfield. 
 Shareware now providing good quality clothing free of charge at 

the Beacon Church. 
 Confirmation had been received that Sainsbury would build a 

superstore at the Colwick Loop Road site by 2020. The Leader 
asked that the Chief Executive and Member of Parliament be 
thanked for their lobbying of the company. 

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council have been approved as part of the Notts Hygiene 
Accreditation Scheme to use the scheme to rate businesses 
providing tattoos, piercings and semi-permanent make up. 

 A series of training courses on modern slavery had been held and 
attended by the Portfolio Holder. 

 The Portfolio Holder attended the final event of Women’s Month, 
a performance of the Vagina Monologues at the Bonington 
Theatre. 

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 The Heritage Lottery Big Group had now had their first meeting. 
 The Portfolio Holder had contacted Age UK about developing pop 

up shops in the Arnold  area for the Men in Sheds and Arnold Arts 
Society. 

 Ley Street park project opened by the Mayor. 
 The Portfolio Holder had attended a meeting of the Senior’s 

Council, which had been well organised and a number of projects 
had been set out. 

 It had been agreed that part of Arnot Hill Park would be 
designated no smoking during Arnold Carnival. 

 Arnold Arts Society would celebrate their 50th anniversary at 
Pondhills on the 10th of May.

 A book festival would be held from the 17th to 22nd of July. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)



 The Gedling Country Park visitor building was under construction 
and the park had been very busy over the weekend. 

 Litter and dog fouling remain a problem across the Borough. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Nottingham North East CCG had indicated that they are facing 
significant efficiency saving targets and were looking at combining 
resources with neighbours. 

 Gedling was the first district to submit a formal bid to the Sport 
England local plans fund, covering health and wellbeing broadly.

 A sugar awareness campaign was to begin on 19 May. 
 A very successful event had been held at Carlton Forum Leisure 

Centre  with 237 swims in one day, free squash and table tennis 
and access to the health suite as part of International Women’s 
Day. 

 A young person was now taking part in the tobacco declaration 
working group aiming to get schools on board. 

 Work was being undertaken to look at co-ordinating efforts across 
the public and third sector around domestic violence, sexual 
abuse and incest.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The Leader and Leader of the Opposition were looking at 
undertaking fundraising for a young person that they met at the 
Pride of Gedling awards. 

 Age UK would be using Arnot Hill Park for their 75th national 
celebration. 

 The Leader had recently met with Ariva trains regarding the local 
rail franchise. 

 The Leader had been involved in an issue regarding the hedges 
at Gedling Country Park with Bloor Homes. 

 The Council’s Keep Me Posted service now had around 25,000 
subscribers. 

92   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

93   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.55 pm



Signed by Chair:
Date:


